

## **NOTICE OF SOLICITATION FOR PUBLIC COMMENTS**

Workforce Solutions Cameron (WFSC), the Workforce Development Board (WDB) of Cameron County, invites the public to provide comments on its Local Workforce Plan for program years 2025-2028. WFSC is responsible for the implementation of workforce development programs throughout the Cameron County area.

WFSC's Local Workforce Plan for Program Years 2025-2028 will be submitted to the Texas Workforce Commission no later than March 21, 2025. At a minimum, the Local Workforce Plan will include:

- Strategic Narrative
- Elements of System Operation
- Partners and Stakeholders
- System Structure

- Performance and Feedback
- List of Demand Industry Sectors and Occupations Identified Through Labor Market Analysis
- Statewide Goals and Objectives

Workforce Programs and services in this Strategic and Operational Plan Include:

- Workforce Innovative & Opportunity Act
- RESEA
- Wagner Pevser
- Trade Adjustment Act
- Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Education & Training
- Temporary Assistance to Needy Families
- Rapid Response
- Child Care
- Vocational Rehabilitation Services
- Adult Education Literacy

The public comment period will begin on February 21, 2025 and will end at the close of business (5:00 p.m. CST) on March 10, 2025.

Public comments may be submitted at any time during the period of solicitation, but comments must be in writing and either faxed, emailed, or mailed to the following postal address:

Workforce Solutions Cameron Mr. Rafael Vela, Executive Director 700 Ruben M. Torres Blvd, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Brownsville, Texas 78520

Written comments may be faxed to the following numbers: (956) 548-6717 or e-mailed via the WFSC's website at <a href="https://www.wfscameron.org">www.wfscameron.org</a>

The general public may also access the document on the Board's website at <a href="https://www.wfscameron.org">www.wfscameron.org</a> or interested parties may view a hard copy of the draft Local Workforce Plan at 851 Old Alice, Brownsville, Texas or at 1820 W. Jefferson Ave., Harlingen, Texas.

All comments will be submitted to the Texas Workforce Commission and incorporated as part of the Board's Local Workforce Plan.